
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

28 January 2021 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

 
Members 8: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’ Group 
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham  
Residents’ Group 

(1) 

Dilip Patel (Chairman) 
Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair) 

Ray Best 
Maggie Themistocli 

 

Reg Whitney 
 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

(1) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

 

Graham Williamson Keith Darvill  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
before Tuesday 26 January 2021 

 

Public Document Pack



Strategic Planning Committee, 28 January 2021 

 
 

 

 



Strategic Planning Committee, 28 January 2021 

 
 

 



Strategic Planning Committee, 28 January 2021 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

2 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 Protocol attached to be noted by the Committee 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point in the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 

December 2020 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS (Pages 9 - 10) 
 
 Report attached 

 
 

6 ST GEORGES HOSPITAL (RETAINED NHS LAND), SUTTONS LANE, 
HORNCHURCH (Pages 11 - 18) 

 
 Report attached 

 
 

7 FORMER ICE RINK SITE, ROM VALLEY WAY, ROMFORD (Pages 19 - 30) 
 
 Report attached 

 
 

8 QUARTERLY PLANNING PERFORMANCE - UPDATE (Pages 31 - 38) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 



Strategic Planning Committee, 28 January 2021 

 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
 

PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
MEEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS 

 

1. Introduction 

In accordance with the Local Authority and Police Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 

Local Authority and Police and Crime Panels Meetings (England and Wales) Regulations 

2020, all Strategic Planning Committee hearings held during the Covid-19 restrictions will 

take place using a ‘virtual’ format. This document aims to give details on how the meetings 

will take place and establish some rules of procedure to ensure that all parties find the 

meetings productive. 

 

2. Prior to the Hearing 

Once the date for a meeting has been set, an electronic appointment will be sent to all 

relevant parties. This will include a link to access the virtual meeting as well as guidance on 

the use of the technology involved. 

 

3. Format 

For the duration of the Covid-19 restrictions period, all Strategic Planning Committee 

meetings will be delivered through a video conference facility, using Zoom software. This can 

be accessed using the standard Council laptop or, for registered public speakers, a PC, 

laptop or mobile/landline telephone etc. and the instructions sent with meeting appointments 

will cover how to do this. 

4. Structure of the Meeting  

Although held in a virtual format, Strategic Planning Committee Meetings will follow the 

standard procedure with the following principal stages. Committee Members may ask 

questions of any party at any time. Questions are however, usually taken after each person 

has spoken.  

 

 The Planning Officer presents the main issues (no time limit). 

 Developer presentation (15 minutes) 

 Ward Councillors for the area affected by the application may speak (5 minutes per 
Councillor). 

 Committee Questions
[...]
rs. Any 
Member participating remotely should also confirm at the outset and at any reconvening of 
the meeting that they can see and hear the proceedings and the other participants. 
  
The attendance of Members at the meeting will be recorded by the Democratic Services 
Officer. The normal quorum requirements for meetings as set out in the Council’s 
Constitution will also apply to a remote meeting.  
 
If a connection to a Member is lost during a meeting of the Strategic Planning Committee, the 
Chair will stop the meeting to enable the connection to be restored. If the connection cannot 
be restored within a reasonable time, the meeting will proceed, but the Member who was 
disconnected will not be able to vote on the matter under discussion, as they would not have 
heard all the facts.  
 
 

Page 2

http://www.havering.gov.uk/
http://www.havering.gov.uk/


 

 

7. Remote Attendance of the Public  

 
Any member of the public participating in a meeting remotely in exercise of their right to 
speak at a Strategic Planning Committee or other meeting must meet the same criteria as 
members of the Committee (outlined above) in terms of being able to access and, where 
permitted, speak at the meeting. The use of video conferencing technology for the meeting 
will facilitate this and guidance on how to access the meeting remotely will be supplied by the 
clerk.  

 

8. Etiquette at the meeting 

 
For some participants, this will be their first virtual meeting. In order to make the hearing 

productive for everyone, the following rules must be adhered to and etiquette observed: 

 The meeting will be presided over by the Chairman who will invite participants to 

speak individually at appropriate points. All other participants will have their 

microphones muted by the Clerk until invited by the Chairman to speak; 

 If invited to contribute, participants should make their statement, then wait until invited 

to speak again if required; 

 If it is possible, partic
[...]
 or rising to be recognised or to speak, Members should 
avail themselves of the remote process for requesting to be heard and use the ‘raise 
hand’ function in the participants field. 

 All participants may only speak when invited to by the Chair. 

 Only one person may speak at any one time. 

 When referring to a specific report, agenda page, or slide, participants should mention 
the report, page number, or slide so that all members have a clear understanding of 
what is being discussed at all times  

 
The Chairman will explain, at the relevant point of the meeting, the procedure for participation 
by registered public objectors, which will reflect the procedures outlined above. Members of 
the public must adhere to this procedure otherwise; they may be excluded from the meeting.  
 
Any Member participating in a remote meeting who declares a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
or other declarable interest, in any item of business that would normally require them to leave 
the room, must also leave the remote meeting. The Democratic Services Officer or meeting 
facilitator, will confirm the departure and will also invite the relevant Member by link, email or 
telephone to re-join the meeting at the appropriate time, using the original meeting invitation.  
 
 

 
10. After the Hearing - Public Access to Meeting Documentation following the 

meeting  

Members of the public may access minutes, decisions and other relevant documents through 
the Council’s website. www.havering.gov.uk 
 

For any further information on the meeting, please contact taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk, 

tel: 01708 433079. 

 

Page 4

http://www.havering.gov.uk/
mailto:taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
VIRTUAL MEEING 

9 December 2020 (5.00  - 7.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS                   8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman), Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair), 
Ray Best and Maggie Themistocli 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 
 

 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding the decision making 
process followed by the Committee. 
 
 
81 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF STRATEGIC PLANNING 

COMMITTEE MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 
RESTRICTIONS  
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to note the contents 
of the report. 
 
 

82 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

83 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 
 
 

84 PE/01081/19 - FORMER ICE RINK SITE, ROM VALLEY WAY, ROMFORD  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation from the Robert Whitton 
(Chairman -Impact Capital Group), Nick Shattock (CEO Impact 
Developments, Karen Jones (Planning Consultant RPS), Scott Lawrie 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Strategic Planning Committee, 9 December 
2020 

 

 

 

(Architect Ethos), Joanna Ede  (Townscape Turley), Pierre Chin-Dickey 
(Landscape McFarlane), Alec Philpott (Transport – Mayer Brown) and Kay 
Blair.  
 
The main issues raised by Members for further consideration prior to 
submission of a planning application were: 
 

 A wish to understand more about the tenure type and split in relation to 
key workers and the Build to Rent product. 

 The importance of affordable housing nomination rights for borough 
residents. 

 Further details of unit mix were sought and a concern expressed about 
the low level of 3 bed units. 

 More details of child yield were sought. 

 A keenness to ensure the safe movement of pedestrians across Rom 
Valley Way, especially as future social infrastructure would be on the 
opposite side of Rom Valley Way. 

 If there would be adequate space between the blocks to provide quality 
children’s play area. 

 The proposed integration with Queens Hospital (in terms of floorspace 
and key worker homes) was welcomed. 

 The current shortage of sufficient parking spaces for people visiting and 
working at Queens Hospital and how traffic access to the site during and 
post construction would be managed. 

 Further details were sought on the timing of the phasing and the 
practicalities of construction given the proximity to the hospital. 

 Further details of the refuse storage arrangements were sought. 

 A wish to understand how the estate would be managed following 
completion. 

 The ‘necklace’ approach to Oldchurch Park access was welcomed. The 
developer was encouraged to ensure access to it was promoted. 

 The need for the Oldchurch Park footpath to be lit after dusk. 

 A wish to see a visual comparison between the approved scheme and 
the proposed scheme. 

 A wish to visuals from the opposite side of Rom Valley Way. 

 A keenness to understand the impact upon neighbouring occupiers in 
more detail. 

 Whether a daylight and sunlight analysis have been undertaken for the 
public realm and a reassurance that these spaces would have good light 
levels. 

 What was the justification for the proximity of the blocks to the site 
boundaries. 

 What was the justification for the tallest blocks. 

 Whether there would be sufficient dual aspect units. 

 The applicant must ensure that the Air Ambulance flight path would not 
be  impeded  

 If was there a need for a warning beacon on top of the tallest buildings 
given the Air Ambulance flight path. 

Page 6



Strategic Planning Committee, 9 December 
2020 

 

 

 

 
The following feedback were received from Members of the Committee post 
the Developer presentation: 
 
A member raised the following issues: 
 

 The robustness of the explanation that viability was the reason the 
original scheme was not built out. 

 The logic behind the hybrid nature of the application. 

 The proximity of the blocks to the site boundaries. 


[...]
 the agenda. Therefore, reports on this part of the agenda do not attract 

public speaking rights, save for Ward Members. 

7. The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows: 

a. Officer introduction of the main issues 

b. Developer presentation (15 minutes) 

c. Ward Councillor speaking slot (5 minutes) 

d. Committee questions 

e. Officer roundup 

 

 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Late information 

8. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 

concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

9. The Committee is not required to make any decisions with respect to the 

reports on this part of the agenda. The reports are presented as background 

information. 

 
 

Page 10



 

 

Strategic Planning 
Committee Members 
28 January 2021 
 

 

Pre-Application Reference:  PE/00051/21 

 

Location: ST GEORGES HOSPITAL (RETAINED 

NHS LAND), SUTTONS LANE, 

HORNCHURCH 

 

Ward:      HACTON 

 

Description: REDEVELOPMENT OF SITE TO 

PROVIDE HEALTHCARE FACILITY 

 

Case Officer:    RAPHAEL ADENEGAN 

 

 
1 BACKGROUND  

  

1.1 This proposed development is being presented to enable Members of the 

committee to view it before a planning application is submitted and to 

comment upon it. The development does not constitute an application for 

planning permission and any comments made upon it are provisional and 

subject to full consideration of any subsequent application and the comments 

received as a result of consultation, publicity and notification.  

 

1.2 Officers have been in pre-application discussions with regard to this site since 

late last year (2020). The present scheme involves a significant new 

public/community facility and has been subject to review by the Havering 

Quality Review Panel (QRP). It is considered appropriate to seek Members 

views before the proposal is developed any further. 

 

2 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

  

2.
[...]
rovisional and 

subject to full consideration of any subsequent application and the comments 

received as a result of consultation, publicity and notification.  

Page 19

Agenda Item 7

http://lbhappv018:8080/PlanningOfficerModule2/pemainscreen?application=PE/01081/19


2 1.1  

 

1.2 There have been six pre-applicatioraln meetings including three workshops 

with officers and the scheme has evolved over this time since the initial SPC 

presentation. The last, pre-application meeting with Officers took place on the 

13th January 2021, with further meeting(s) to be arranged as part of a Planning 

Performance Agreement. The proposals were presented to the Councils’ 

Quality Review Panel on the 15th April 2020 and 18th November 2020. Pre-

application meetings also took place with the Greater London Authority (GLA) 

on the 18th June 2020 and 14th December 2020, and with Transport for London 

(TfL) on 14th January 2021. 

 

1.3 Members may recall discussing these preliminary proposals at their Strategic 

Planning Committee meeting of the 9 December 2020. Summary of Members’ 

feedback to the broad principles for the development are as follows: 

i. A wish to understand more about the tenure type and split in relation to key 
workers and the Build to Rent product  

ii. The importance of affordable housing nomination rights for borough 
residents  

iii. Details of unit mix were sought and a concern expressed about the low 
level of 3 bed units  

iv. Details of child yield were sought  
v. A keenness to ensure the safe movement of pedestrians across Rom 

Valley Way, especially as future social infrastructure will be on the opposite 
side of Rom Valley Way  

vi. Is there adequate space between the blocks to provide quality children’s 
play space?  

vii. The proposed integration with Queens (in terms of floorspace and key 
worker homes) was welcomed  

viii. The current shortage of sufficient parking spaces for people visiting and 
working at Queens and how traffic access to the site during and post 
construction will be managed  

ix. Further details were sought on the timing of the phasing and the 
practicalities of construction given the proximity to the hospital  

x. Further details of the refuse storage arrangements were sought  
xi. A wish to understand how the estate would be managed following 

completion  
xii. The ‘necklace’ approach to Oldchurch Park access was welcomed. The 

developer was encouraged to ensure access to it is promoted  
xiii. The need for the Oldchurch Park footpath to be lit after dusk  
xiv. A wish to see a visual comparison between the approved scheme and the 

proposed scheme  
xv. A wish to see visuals from the opposite side of Rom Valley Way  
xvi. A keenness to understand the impact upon neighbouring occupiers in more 

detail  
xvii. Whether a daylight and sunlight analysis had been undertaken for the 

public realm and a reassurance that these spaces will have good light 
levels  

Page 20



3 1.1  

xviii. What is the justification for the proximity of the blocks to the site 
boundaries?  

xix. What is the justification for the tallest blocks?  
xx. Whether there are sufficient dual aspect units?  
xxi. The applicant must ensure that the Air Ambulance flight path is not 

impeded   
xxii. Is there a need for a warning beacon on top of the tallest buildings given 

the Air Ambulance flightpath? 

FEEDBACK RECEIVED FROM MEMBERS POST SPC PRESENTATION  

xxiii. The robustness of the explanation that viability was the reason the original 
scheme was not built out  

xxiv. The logic behind the hybrid nature of the application  
xxv. The proximity of the blocks to the site boundaries  
xxvi. What is the justification for the tallest blocks?  
xxvii. The number of family units are significantly short when compared to policy  
xxviii. The robustness of the explanation that dual aspects concerns have been 

addressed  
xxix. Further evidence is needed to reassure that pedestrians, espec
[...]
ible linear central park and activity area, central main 
avenue, a plaza landscaped frontage onto Rom Valley Way that allow for future 
cycle paths; 

 5,230 m2 private ground floor and podia gardens; 

 Associated landscaping, parking spaces (up to 215 space including car cub) 
refuse and cycle stores with only access for consideration. 

 

2.3 The key objective will be to create high quality buildings and places, which helps 

boost the supply of homes, including affordable homes, within the London 

Borough of Havering. The scheme should also provide community facility and 

infrastructure. 

 

 Latest Proposal 

 

2.4 Following the submission of this proposal to the Strategic Planning Committee 

on the 9th December 2020, the scheme has further evolved. The applicant / 

developer have responded to the feedback of members of this committee thus: 

 

  

SPC Comment Response 

A wish to understand more about the 
tenure type and split in relation to key 
workers and the Build to Rent product 

There is no BTR. The NHS trust have 
indicated a wish to participate in the 
affordable by way of a nomination 
agreement (but with no financial 
underwrite) and that has been 
communicated to the Director of Housing. 
He has to make a decision. In the same 
way, that Barking Havering Redbridge 
University Trust (BHRUT) has provided a 
letter of support for the NHS unit and retail 
and commented on the preference that the 
GP services be offsite, Impact can secure 
that letter, but the DoH needs to make a 
decision. 

Page 22



5 1.1  

The importance of affordable housing 
nomination rights for borough residents 

This has been discussed with the DoH, 
Impact is supportive. The DoH has emailed 
to confirm that he has control of 
nominations. Havering RP is an interested 
bidder, but has requested last look, rather 
than competing and Impact is fine with that. 

Details of unit mix were sought and a 
concern expressed about the low level of 3 
bed units 

The developm
[...]
pment 
has been the subject of a detailed 
Transport Assessment which relies on 
modelling of the local highway network that 
secured the previous two                                                                                    

Page 23



6 1.1  

consents. This modelling identifies that the 
proposals are unlikely to give rise to any 
significant harm (in terms of congestion or 
delay) on the local junctions. This is, 
perhaps, not surprising given the proposed 
development includes fewer car parking 
spaces than that previously consented 
scheme, and in real terms, will attract less 
than one vehicle per minute to the site in 
the busiest peak periods. 

  

Further details were sought on the timing of 
the phasing and the practicalities of 
construction given the proximity to the 
hospital 

As far are practicable, we will seek to 
minimise the interaction of construction 
traffic and hospital visitors. As part of our 
early engagement LBH Highway Officer 
(John Deasy) agreed in principle to a 
temporary construction access from Rom 
Valley Way to assist in limiting such 
interactions. Naturally, should consent be 
granted, we would expect there to be a 
suitably worded condition requiring a 
Construction Management Plan to resolve 
the details for the entire construction 
programme. 

A wish to understand how the estate would 
be managed following completion 

Each building will have a 24 hour concierge 
and there will be a permanent on-site 
management office. The Neighbourhood 
centre will hold regular residents’ 
association meetings. Impact will be 
managing the estate in the long term and 
has the relevant experience and track 
record from Wembley and Greenwich 
Peninsula. 

The ‘necklace’ approach to Oldchurch Park 
access was welcomed. The developer was 
encouraged to ensure access to it is 
promoted 

The public realm strategy establishes clear 
desire lines and fitness trails encouraging 
access to Oldchurch Park. 

The need for the Oldchurch Pa
[...]
e. 

1.1  

  

Page 25



8 1.1  

1.2  

SPC Comment Response 

 
 
 
 
 

 
The robustness of the explanation that 
viability was the reason the original 
scheme was not built out 

The previous planning permission was not 
financially feasible to deliver. After the 
density was reduced to 620 and the storey 
heights to 4-8 and an average of 6 from 8, 
there was insufficient revenue to support 
the 40% car parking in large podia. This 
was recognised by LBH in the agreed 16% 
affordable and 10% Profit on cost. When 
the GLA raised the affordable % to 20%, 
that 10% profit vanished. 17% cost inflation 
subsequently and only 
5.85 sales values rise has rendered it loss 
making, not just unviable. The current 
proposal optimises the use of the site, in-
line with London Plan requirements,  
provides  91%  increase  in amenity 
space 62% more landscaping and public 
realm, as well as far more affordable units 

 
 
 
 

The logic behind the hybrid nature of the 
application 

The outline component of the application 
will establish maximum development 
parameters. The subsequent Reserved 
Matters submissions will ensure that the 
detailed design is appropriate. This 
approach provides flexibility within the 
scheme to allow for an alternative northern 
access and the inclusion of extra care 
accommodation in Block G. These 
respective options have been rigorously 
tested. 

 

 
The number of family units are significantly 
short when compared to policy 

The site is in a highly accessible location, 
adjoining Romford town centre and the 
hospital. Policy requires the provision of 
high density housing in such locations, 
which are better suited to smaller units. 
Nevertheless, the scheme is targeting 15% 
3 bed units. 

The robustness of the explanation that 
dual aspects concerns have been 
addressed 

Overall 71% of the units will be dual aspect. 
This is considered to be appropriate given 
the site's highly accessible urban location. 

 

 
Further evidence is ne
[...]
tcome of this presentation, it is likely that this 

scheme will come back to this Committee for final review as part of the 

continuing Pre-Application engagement by 31st March 2021. 

  

Page 29



12 1.1  

APPENDIX A – Housing Mix 

 

Page 30



 

 

Strategic Planning 
Committee 
28 January 2020 

 

Subject: Quarterly Planning Performance Update 

Report. 

 

Report Author: Simon Thelwell, Head of Strategic 

Development 

 

 
1 BACKGROUND  

  

1.1 The quarterly reporting of performance to the planning committees has been 

delayed due to the changes to the committee format. Reporting has resumed 

and this report produces a summary of performance on planning 

applications/appeals and planning enforcement for the previous unreported 

quarters, January to March 2020; April to June 2020 and July to September 

2020.  

 

1.2 Details of any planning appeal decisions in the quarters where committee 

resolved to refuse planning permission contrary to officer recommendation are 

also given. 

 

1.3 The Government has set performance targets for Local Planning Authorities, 

both in terms of speed of decision and quality of decision. Failure to meet the 

targets set could result in the Council being designated with applicants for 

planning permission being able to choose not to use the Council for 

determining the application 

 

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

  

That the report be noted. 

 

3 QUALITY OF PLANNING DECISIONS 

 

3.1 In accordance with the published government standards, quality performance 

with regard to Major (10 or more residential units proposed or 1000+ sq m 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



new floorspace or site area greater than 0.5 hectares), County Matter 

(proposals involving minerals extraction or waste development) and Non-

Major applications are assessed separately. If more than 10% of the total 

decisions in each category over the stated period were allowed on appeal, the 

threshold for designation would be exceeded. Due to t
[...]
 
splay 

6 Beverley Gardens, Hornchurch Unauthorised raised deck around 
pool 

11 Burntwood Avenue, Hornchurch Change of use of 2 outbuildings to 
dwellings 

 

Page 38


	Agenda
	2 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS
	6 ST GEORGES HOSPITAL (RETAINED NHS LAND), SUTTONS LANE, HORNCHURCH
	7 FORMER ICE RINK SITE, ROM VALLEY WAY, ROMFORD
	8 QUARTERLY PLANNING PERFORMANCE - UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

28 January 2021 (7.00  - 9.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS                   8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman), Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair), 
Ray Best and Maggie Themistocli 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 
 

 
 

 
85 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF STRATEGIC PLANNING 

COMMITTEE MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 
RESTRICTIONS  
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to note the contents 
of the report. 
 
 

86 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

87 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 
 
 

88 ST GEORGES HOSPITAL (RETAINED NHS LAND), SUTTONS LANE, 
HORNCHURCH  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation from the Steve Walters, 
SW Planning, Martina Cardi, Bryden Wood Architects, Louise Pearce, ARC 
Landscape Architects, Paul McGeary, Head of Estates, NELFT, Keith 



Strategic Planning Committee, 28 January 
2021 

 

 

 

Flaxman, Project Director, Paul O'Neill, Bryden Wood Architects and Tony 
Hogger, Transport Planning Consultants. 
 
The main issues raised by Members for further consideration prior to 
submission of a planning application were: 
 

 The possibility of ‘rounding’ the corners of the building. 

 A request that the landscaping/screening to Hacton Drive be 
decent/robust and have longevity once planted. 

 A wish to understand the security measures that would in place on the 
site. 

 Concern that the amount of car parking proposed was not sufficient to 
ensure that patients have somewhere to park on arrival. 

 A wish to understand the car parking management strategy that would 
be in place post completion.  

 Suggestion to investigate an increase to the bus services to the site. 

 Detail assurances on the carbon footprint of the building and a request to 
incorporate a green roof if possible. 

 
 

89 FORMER ICE RINK SITE, ROM VALLEY WAY, ROMFORD  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation from the Robert Whitton 
(Chairman Impact Capital Group), Nick Shattock (CEO Impact 
Developments, Karen Jones (Planning Consultant RPS), Scott Lawrie 
(Architect Ethos), Joanna Ede  (Townscape Turley), Pierre Chin-Dickey 
(Landscape McFarlane), Alec Philpott (Transport – Mayer Brown) and Kay 
Blair.  
 
The main issues raised by Members for further consideration prior to 
submission of a planning application were: 
 

 A continued concern about the unit mix for the scheme and the low level 
of 3 bed units with reassurance that the mix proposed was right for the 
borough’s needs. 

 Member would welcome a small uplift in 3 bed units. 

 Members sought clarification if there was a market need/local demand 
for intergenerational living. 

 A wish to understand how the Oldchurch Park footpath would be lit after 
dark. 

 A wish to understand the parameter plans for the outline component of 
the scheme. 

 Whether there was the potential to lower the heights of the 12 storey 
blocks. 

 What was the economic lifespan of the buildings? Would they appear in 
order visually in several years’ time? 

 Who would manage the site post occupation? What scale of the service 
charges would apply? 



Strategic Planning Committee, 28 January 
2021 

 

 

 

 Further details were sought about nearby existing school capacity to 
ensure that sufficient school places would be available to meet the child 
yield for the scheme. 

 Whether there was the opportunity to increase car parking. 

 What was the refuse management strategy for the scheme? 

 A wish to ensure modelling was undertaken to understand the impact of 
the development upon the junction where buses turn into Queens 
Hospital. What will be the impact of the development? 

 Members sought further information regarding management of site and 
related service charges.  

 
 

90 QUARTERLY PLANNING PERFORMANCE - UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the quarterly reporting of performance to the 
planning committees and RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


